statements of Holdings and Hawaiian. We derived the summary combined and pro forma financial data for the six months ended June 30, 2004
and June 30, 2005 from the unaudited financial statements of Holdings and Hawaiian. The unaudited financial statements have been prepared on
the same basis as the audited financial statements of Holdings and Hawaiian and, in the opinion of management, reflect all adjustments,
consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair presentation of this data. The results for any interim period are not necessarily
indicative of the results that may be expected for a full year.  You should read the following summary combined and pro forma financial data in
conjunction with the information set forth under �Capitalization,� �Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Statements,� �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations,� our financial statements and the related notes, Hawaiian�s financial
statements and the related notes and the other financial information in this prospectus.

Combined year ended
December 31,

Pro forma
year ended

December 31,
Combined six months

ended June 30,

Pro forma
six months

ended
June 30,

2003 2004 2004 2004 2005 2005
(in thousands)

Statement of Operations
Data:
Operating revenue $ 706,145 $ 763,965 $ 750,381 $ 369,009 $ 391,430 $ 390,254
Operating expenses 630,266 700,148 712,595 338,902 386,859 391,574
Operating income (loss) 75,879 63,817 37,786 30,107 4,571 (1,320)
Net income (loss) (49,691) (82,702) (117,357) 12,563 (6,211) (16,041)

Balance Sheet Data (end
of period):
Total assets $ 329,233 $ 337,049 $ 611,592 $ 408,856 $ 692,475 $ 692,475
Property and equipment,
net 45,991 51,539 40,367 46,478 50,677 50,677
Long-term debt � � 70,248 39 96,258 96,258
Capital lease obligations � � 1,110 � 1,071 1,071
Shareholders� equity
(deficiency) (210,239) (291,677) 37,079 (193,111) 71,058 71,058

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

13

5

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

14

Operating Statistics of Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.

Year ended December 31,
Six months

ended June 30,
2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2004 2005

(in thousands, unless otherwise stated)
Scheduled Operations:
Revenue passengers 5,886 5,478 5,587 5,597 5,580 2,812 2,775
Revenue passenger miles 4,492,395 4,295,479 4,804,498 5,550,136 6,134,248 2,941,364 3,090,337
Available seat miles (ASM) 5,967,810 5,587,566 6,246,127 6,915,283 7,150,651 3,495,967 3,625,073
Passenger load factor 75.3% 76.9% 76.9% 80.3% 85.8% 84.1% 85.3%
Passenger revenue per
passenger mile 10.58¢ 11.37¢ 11.02¢ 11.29¢ 11.40¢ 11.54¢ 11.46¢

Charter Operations:
Revenue passengers 382 367 296 88 35 16 34
Revenue passenger miles 1,165,436 1,097,069 815,273 236,161 92,229 43,181 94,873
Available seat miles 1,279,749 1,218,734 862,096 293,773 114,159 49,604 115,677

Total Operations:
Revenue passengers 6,268 5,845 5,883 5,685 5,615 2,828 2,809
Revenue passenger miles 5,657,831 5,392,548 5,619,771 5,786,297 6,226,477 2,984,545 3,185,210
Available seat miles 7,247,559 6,806,300 7,108,223 7,209,056 7,264,810 3,545,571 3,740,750
Passenger load factor 78.1% 79.2% 79.1% 80.3% 85.7% 84.2% 85.2%
Operating revenue per ASM 8.38¢ 8.99¢ 8.89¢ 9.80¢ 10.52¢ 10.41¢ 10.46¢
Operating cost per ASM 8.57¢ 8.74¢ 9.67¢ 8.72¢ 9.54¢ 9.56¢ 10.34¢

6

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

15

RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the risks described below and all other information contained in this prospectus before you make a decision to
invest in our common stock.

Risks Relating to our Business

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

16

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

17

Our business is adversely affected by increases in fuel prices.

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

18

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

19

Aircraft fuel costs constitute a significant portion of Hawaiian�s operating expenses.  Fuel costs represented 19.6% and 22.4% of Hawaiian�s

[…]

tangible assets, intangible assets, and liabilities of Hawaiian based on their fair values as of June 2, 2005. Independent valuation specialists are
currently conducting independent valuations in order to assist management in determining the fair values of a significant portion of these assets
and liabilities. The preliminary work performed by the independent valuation specialists has been considered in management�s estimates of the
fair values reflected in these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements. The final determination of these fair values will include
management�s consideration of a final valuation prepared by the independent valuation specialists., This final valuation will be based on the
actual net tangible assets, intangible assets, and liabilities of Hawaiian that existed as of June 2, 2005.  Therefore, the actual amounts recorded
may differ materially from the information presented in these unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements.

25

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

97

HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2005
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Hawaiian
Holdings

Hawaiian
Airlines

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Operating revenue:
Passenger $ 63,880 $ 290,198 $ (1,176)(a) $ 352,902
Charter 685 5,914 � 6,599
Cargo 2,569 11,770 � 14,339
Other 2,788 13,626 � 16,414
Total operating revenue 69,922 321,508 (1,176) 390,254

Operating expenses:
Wages and benefits 22,578 95,107 (3,870)(b) 113,815
Aircraft fuel, including taxes and oil 16,770 69,786 � 86,556
Aircraft rent 8,862 43,868 792(c) 53,522
Maintenance materials and repairs 3,998 23,865 � 27,863
Other rentals and landing fees 1,893 9,637 � 11,530
Depreciation and amortization 2,256 3,768 7,793(d)(e) 13,817
Sales commissions 558 2,607 � 3,165
Other 18,643 62,663 � 81,306
Total operating expenses 75,558 311,301 4,715 391,574

Operating income (loss) (5,636) 10,207 (5,891) (1,320)

Nonoperating income (expense):
Reorganization items, net � (5,349) � (5,349)
Interest expense (1,104) (465) (4,975)(f) (6,544)
Interest income 508 � � 508
Other, net 5,536 3,358 � 8,894
Total nonoperating income (expense) 4,940 (2,456) (4,975) (2,491)

Income (loss) before income taxes (696) 7,751 (10,866) (3,811)

Income tax provision � (13,266) 1,036(g) (12,230)

Net loss $ (696) $ (5,515) $ (9,830) $ (16,041)

Loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.02) $ (0.31)

Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic
and diluted (h) 30,751 44,875

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

98

26

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

99

HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2004
(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Historical
Hawaiian
Holdings

Hawaiian
Airlines

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Consolidated

Operating revenue:
Passenger $ � $ 699,497 $ (13,584)(a) $ 685,913
Charter � 7,280 � 7,280
Cargo � 30,579 � 30,579
Other � 26,609 � 26,609
Total operating revenue � 763,965 (13,584) 750,381

Operating expenses:
Wages and benefits � 227,332 (8,157)(b) 219,175
Aircraft fuel, including taxes and oil � 135,946 � 135,946
Aircraft rent � 106,090 1,901(c) 107,991
Maintenance materials and repairs � 49,246 � 49,246
Other rentals and landing fees � 23,984 � 23,984
Depreciation � 7,714 667(d) 8,381
Amortization � 408 18,036(e) 18,444
Sales commissions � 5,529 � 5,529
Other 7,266 136,633 � 143,899
Total operating expenses 7,266 692,882 12,447 712,595

Operating income (loss) (7,266) 71,083 (26,031) 37,786

Nonoperating income (expense):
Reorganization items, net � (129,520) � (129,520)
Interest expense � (1,030) (12,109)(f) (13,139)
Other, net 4 843 � 847
Total nonoperating income (expense) 4 (129,707) (12,109) (141,812)

Loss before income taxes (7,262) (58,624) (38,140) (104,026)

Income tax provision � 16,816 (3,485)(g) 13,331

Net loss $ (7,262) $ (75,440) $ (34,655) $ (117,357)

Loss per share � basic and diluted $ (0.24) $ (2.32)

Weighted average common shares outstanding � basic
and diluted (h) 29,651 43,775

See accompanying notes.

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

100

27

Edgar Filing: HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS INC - Form S-1

101

HAWAIIAN HOLDINGS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(in thousands, unless otherwise stated)

The pro forma adjustments included in the unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements are as follows:

(a)  Adjustment to reflect the impact on passenger revenue due to elimination of deferred partner